Ordinance 2024-01

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE XV LAND USAGE OF THE MILLS RIVER CODE OF ORDINANCES, CHAPTER
154 (ZONING) IN ACCORDANCE WITH TXT-23-03

WHEREAS, at the August 1, 2023 Planning Board meeting, members discussed the need for a Town
lighting ordinance to protect and enhance the rural and small-town character of Mills River.

WHEREAS, at the September 5, 2023 Planning Board meeting, members reviewed example ordinances
from surrounding municipalities and counties and directed staff to begin drafting a formal text amendment.

WHEREAS, The Planning Board reviewed draft ordinance text at the October 3 and November 7, 2023
meetings, providing feedback and revisions for the draft ordinance.

WHEREAS, the Planning Board voted unanimously at the December 5, 2023 public meeting to
recommend approval of text amendment TXT-23-03 due to consistencies with the Town’s Making Mills River
2040 Comprehensive Plan, specifically Objective 1.1, Policy 1.1.2; Objective 1.4, Policy 1.4.5; Objective 2.4,
Policy 2.4.1, and Objective 3.4.

WHEREAS, the Mills River Town Council held a public hearing on January 25, 2024 to consider said
request, and gave the public an opportunity to be heard.

WHEREAS, the Town Council concurs with the Planning Board’s consistency findings, approved a
statement of plan consistency, and briefly explained why Council considers the action taken to be reasonable

and in the public interest.

WHEREAS, this Ordinance is enacted by the Town Council of Mills River, North Carolina pursuant to
Chapter 160D of the North Carolina General Statutes. Town Council does hereby ordain and enact into law
the following amendments to the Code of Ordinances for the Town of Mills River.

WHEREAS, the Administration Section of the Code of Ordinances of the Town of Mills River as enacted
effective February 26, 2004, and with various amendments, is further amended as to the following articles,
chapters, sections and subsections:

The proposed text includes the general purpose and intent of lighting standards.

Except as specifically amended herein, Chapter 154 of the Town of Mills River Code of Ordinances shall remain
valid and in full force and effect. Specific details are attached.

WHEREAS, each section and subsection of said ordinance as adopted herein constitutes a separate and
distinct provision. Whenever possible, each provision of such Ordinance shall be interpreted in a manner as to
be effective and valid under applicable law. In the event that any provision so such Ordinance shall finally be
determined by competent court or tribunal to be unlawful or unenforceable, such provision shall be deemed
severed from such Ordinance but every other provision of the Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.



Ordinance No. 2024-01

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MILLS RIVER:

THAT, text amendment TXT-23-03 is comprised of the following: amendments to Chapter 154, see
attached and shall take effect and be effective at 12:01 AM on January 26, 2024, and shall be in full force and

effect at all times thereafter until duly amended.

ADOPTED AND PASSED by the Town Council of the Town of Mills River, North Carolina, this the 25th

day of January, 2024.

Shanon Gonce
Mayor

ATTEST By:

(pmip\)/\ﬁlﬂh
Patty BroW, cMc, Nccmc
Deputy Town Clerk
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ATTACHMENT A
Town of Mills River, NC Code of Ordinances

TITLE XV: LAND USAGE

CHAPTER 154: ZONING

General Regulations

154,105 Nonconforming uses
154.106 Off-street parking
154.107 Off-street loading and unloading space
154.108 Required yards and other spaces
154.109 One principal building on a lot
154.110 Conformity with regulations required
154,111 Relationship of building to lot
154.112 Accessory structures and buildings
154,113 Vehicle graveyard or mobile/manufactured home graveyard as accessory
uses
154.114 Recreational vehicles
154.115 Commercial waste container screening requirements
154.116 Traffic impact analysis (TIA)
154.117 Lighting Standards
GENERAL REGULATIONS
§ 154.117 LIGHTING STANDARDS.

(A) Purpose. The purpose of this section is to control light pollution, spillage, glare, and light

trespass so as not to adversely affect motorists, pedestrians, and land uses of adjacent

properties. Lighting intensities should be controlled to assure that excessive light spillage,

trespass, and glare are not directed at adjacent properties and residential areas, or unnecessarily

directed upwards toward the sky. The goals of this section are as follows:

(1) Minimize adverse offsite impacts of lighting such as light trespass and obtrusive light.

(2) Curtail light pollution, reduce skyglow, and preserve the dark sky night environment.
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ATTACHMENT A
Town of Mills River, NC Code of Ordinances

(3) Help protect the natural environment from the adverse effects of artificial lighting at
night.

(4) Conserve energy associated with artificial lighting to the greatest extent possible.

(B) Definitions. The following words, terms and phrases, when used in this section, shall have the
meanings ascribed to them in this section, except where the context clearly indicates a separate

meaning.

Candela or candle means a measure of light intensity in a certain direction, which is useful
in determining how much light is shining out of a fixture and in what direction.

Cutoff angle means the angle, measured up from the nadir, between the vertical axis and
the first line of sight at which the bare source is not visible.

Cutoff fixture means a fixture light distribution where no more than 2.5 percent of a lamp's
light intensity is emitted at or above a horizontal plane drawn through the bottom of the fixture
and no mare than ten percent of the lamp's light intensity is emitted at an angle ten degrees
below such horizontal plane at all lateral angles around the fixture.
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Direct light means light emitted directly from the lamp, off of the reflector or reflector
diffuser, or through the refractor or diffuser lens of a luminaire.

Directional fixture means an assembly that holds the lamp along with any globe, shade, or
other covering surrounding the lamp that may be adjusted to concentrate or throw light in a
specific direction.

Disabling qlare means light directed from a property or source that is five times greater or
more than the ambient light on a public road or walkway adjacent to a road as measured in
footcandles.

Fixture means the assembly that houses the lamp and can include all or some of the
following parts: housing; mounting bracket or pole socket; lamp holder; ballast; reflector or
mirror; refractor or lens.

Flood lamp means a form of lighting designed to direct its output in a specific direction with
a reflector formed from the glass envelope of the lamp itself. Such lamps are so designated by
the manufacturer.

Floodlight or spotlight means any light fixture or lamp that incorporates a reflector or a
refractor to concentrate the light output into a directed beam in a particular direction.

Footcandle (FC) means a unit of illuminance amounting to one lumen per square foot.
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Town of Mills River, NC Code of Ordinances

Full cutoff fixture means a fixture light distribution where no light intensity is emitted at or

above a horizontal plane drawn through the bottom of the fixture and no more than ten
percent of the lamp's light intensity is emitted at an angle ten degrees below that horizontal
plane, at all lateral angles around the fixture.
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Glare means light emitting from a luminaire with intensity great enough to reduce a
viewer's ability to see and in extreme cases causing momentary blindness.

j
[
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Grandfathered luminaires means luminaires not conforming to this article that were in
place on the effective date of the ordinance from which this article is derived. When an
ordinance "grandfathers"” a luminaire, it means that such already existing outdoor lighting does

not need to be changed unless so specified for adherence to such ordinance.

Height of luminaire means the vertical distance from the ground directly below the
centerline of the luminaire to the lowest direct-light-emitting part of the luminaire.

JESNA means the llluminating Engineering Society of North America, a nonprofit
professional organization of lighting specialists that has established recommended design
standards for various lighting applications.

Indirect light means direct light that has been reflected or has scattered off of other
surfaces.

Isocandle plan means a demonstration or topographic of light distribution over a given
area.

Lamp means the component of a luminaire that produces the actual light.

Light trespass means the shining of light produced by a luminaire beyond the boundaries of
the property on which it is located and desired, as measured at the border.

Lumen means a unit of luminous flux. The total quantity of light emitted from a light
source. One footcandle is one lumen per square foot. For the purposes of this article, the
lumen output values shall be the initial lumen output ratings of a lamp.

Luminaire means a complete lighting unit consisting of a lamp together with the parts
designed to distribute the light, to position and protect the lamp and to connect the lamp to the

power supply.

Maintained footcandle means illuminance of lighting fixtures adjusted for a maintenance
factor accounting for dirt buildup and lamp output depreciation. The maintenance factor used
in the design process to account for this depreciation cannot be lower than 0.72 for high-

pressure sodium and 0.64 for metal halide and mercury vapor.

Noncutoff fixture means a fixture light distribution where there is no light intensity
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ATTACHMENT A
Town of Mills River, NC Code of Ordinances

limitation in the zone above the maximum distribution of light intensity.

Outdoor lighting means the nighttime illumination of an outdoor area or object by any
manmade device located outdoors that produces light by any means.

Outdoor recreational facilities means public or private facilities such as, but not limited to,
football fields, soccer fields, baseball fields, softball fields, tennis courts, or show areas.
Walkways, paths and greenways shall not be considered outdoar recreational facilities in
regards to the provisions of this article.

Outdoor sports field means an area designed for active recreation, whether publicly or
privately owned, including, but not limited to, baseball/softball diamonds, soccer fields, football
fields, golf courses, golf driving ranges, tennis courts, racetracks and swimming pools. Walkways,
paths and greenways shall not be considered outdoor sports fields in regards to the provisions
of this article.

Point-by-point footcandle array means a graphical representation of points placed onto a
grid or layout where each point identifies the amount of illuminance (light) in footcandles or lux
(one-tenth of a footcandle). The spacing between points can vary depending on the size of the
area to be lighted. For many typical outdoor layouts, a ten-foot by ten-foot spacing grid layout
is used. Larger areas may utilize a 15-foot or 20-foot grid spacing. This type layout can also
indicate luminance or reflected light instead of illuminance.

Semi-cutoff fixture means a fixture light distribution where no more than five percent of a
lamp's light intensity is emitted at or above a horizontal plane drawn through the bottom of the
fixture and no more than 20 percent of the lamp's light intensity is emitted at an angle ten
degrees below that horizontal plane at all lateral angles around the fixture.

<5%

Temporary outdoor lighting means the specific illumination of an outdoor area of an object
by any manmade device located outdoors that produces light by any means for a period of less
than seven days, with at least 180 days passing before being used again.

Vehicular canopy means a roofed, open, drive-through structure designed to provide
temporary shelter for vehicles and their occupants while making use of a business' services.

Walkways, paths, and greenways means areas that, through their design, suggest
pedestrian traffic of some type, including, but not limited to, walking, bicycling, running, etc.

(C) Applicability. The lighting standards of this section shall be applicable as follows:

(1) All non-residential uses shall be subject to these standards. The lighting ordinance
will apply to all new uses and new developments requiring a zoning compliance permit
when new light fixtures will be installed.
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Town of Mills River, NC Code of Ordinances

(2) Multi-family residential uses shall be subject to these standards.

(3) Major and minor subdivisions that include the construction of new roadways with
road lighting shall be subject to these standards.

(4) All new exterior light fixtures and site lighting installed after the effective date of this
section and within the zoning jurisdiction of the Town of Mills River, shall comply with
the standards of this section, unless exempted or considered nonconforming.

(5) Prohibited lighting identified in section (G) is applicable to all uses and properties in
the Town of Mills River.

(D) Lighting fixture standards.

(1) All new wall pack lights shall be full cutoff and shielded.

(2) New floodlights on non-residential properties shall be full cutoff and shielded to
prevent uplight and to prevent front, side, and/or rear light trespass onto surrounding

properties.

(3) All new site area lighting shall be full cutoff and shielded. This is applicable both in
non-residential developments and major or minor residential subdivisions with new

roadway construction.

(4) Roadway lighting shall be full cutoff and shielded.

(5) Pedestrian lighting along sidewalks, trails, greenways and other pedestrian specific

areas shall consist of cutoff fixtures.

(6) Sign lighting shall be shielded so that light is not unnecessarily directed towards

motorists and pedestrians. Sign lighting shall not consist of uplighting or spotlights on
the ground directed upward at a sign, which will unnecessarily contribute to light

pollution of the night sky.

(E) Site and Area Lighting Standards.

(1) The maximum light level using maintained lumens shall be no more than 1.0 foot
candles for any land use at ground level at the property line.

(2) The maximum light level using maintained lumens shall be no more than 0.25 foot
candles for any land use at ground level adjacent to a stream buffer or surface water
buffer. Stream and surface water buffers are defined as extending thirty (30) feet from
each bank of the stream or water body. No light fixtures may be installed within a
stream buffer, except for safety lighting used to illuminate pedestrian trails, pathways,
and recreational areas within a stream buffer.

(3) A lighting plan must be submitted for review for all new site and area lighting with
isolux drawings documenting light levels for any fixtures that may lead to light trespass

onto neighboring properties.
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(5) Lighting level and placement shall be designed in accordance with the most recently
published llluminating Engineers Saciety (IES) Lighting Library Standards Collection
recommended practices.

(6) Sites with compliant lighting plans shall be deemed in compliance with these
standards when the fixtures are installed as shown on an approved lighting plan as to
type, orientation, location, height, shielding and rating of fixtures.

(7) A lighting plan is not required to take into account light sources external to the site.

(8) For the purposes of this section, maintained lumens shall mean L80 or 80% of initial
lumen output.

(F) Exempt Lighting. The following lighting applications are exempted from this section.

(1) Flagpole lighting.

(2) Sport and recreational facility lighting of a temporary duration.

(3) Temporary construction lighting.

(4) Temporary lighting used for emergency conditions.

(5) Low voltage landscape lighting that is located outside of a stream or surface water
buffer.

(6) Safety lighting within a stream or surface water buffer for the illumination of
greenways, pathways, pedestrian areas, or recreational areas.

(7) Temporary holiday and seasonal lighting.

(8) Lighting required by federal, state, or local laws or regulations.

(9) Temporary lighting for community events or special events of a short duration.

(10) Lights erected or used for a temporary duration by or on the order of a
governmental or public official or entity in the performance of an essential public
service.

(G) Existing nonconforming lighting and required replacement. Non-compliant lighting installed
prior to the effective date of this section shall be considered nonconforming and may continue
to be used in accordance with the nonconforming standards found in §154.105 of Town code.
The following applies to existing non-compliant lighting installed prior to the effective date of
this section. Full compliance with the lighting standards in this section shall be required under
the following circumstances:

(1) When repairing or replacing fifty percent (50%) or more of the total light fixtures on a
site within any twelve (12) month period.

(2) When expanding or improving fifty percent (50%) or more of an existing parking lot,
loading area, internal road network, or other lighted area.
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(3) Any replacement of an exterior wall pack light or flood light fixture at any time shall
be required to meet the light fixture standards of this section.

(H) Prohibited lighting. The following lighting types are specifically prohibited on all properties

and for all land uses in the Town of Mills River.

(1) Search lights, laser lights, or any other similar high intensity lights, especially those
directed upward.

(2) Any lighting or light fixture that is oriented upward, except as otherwise provided for

in this section.

(3) Lighting that could be confused far a traffic control device.

(4) Flickering, strobing, pulsing, rotating, or flashing lights, especially those that may
interfere with motorists, pedestrians, and aircraft, except as otherwise provided for in

this section.

(1) Administration and enforcement.

(1) Light measurement. Light level measurements shall be made at the property line of
the property upon which the light to be measured is being generated. If measurement
on private property is not possible or practical, light level measurements may be made
at the boundary of the nearest public street right-of-way that adjoins the property.
Measurements shall be made at finished grade (ground level), with the light-registering
portion of the meter held parallel to the ground and pointing upward. Lighting levels are
to be measure in foot-candles (FC) with a direct reading, portable light meter.

(2) Lighting plan required. A lighting plan shall be submitted with all land development
permit applications proposing the establishment of outdoor lighting or as applicable per
§154.117(B). A lighting plan shall consist of the following:

(a) A site plan drawn to scale showing building(s), landscaping, parking and
loading areas, internal roads, and proposed exterior lighting fixtures.

(b) Location of all post, canopy, supports, and light fixtures, including the height
of each fixture, for any building, structure, parking, display, and loading areas.

(c) Specifications and fixture detail drawings of the proposed illuminating
devices, lamps, and supports, including designation as llluminating Engineering
Society of North America (IESNA) “cut-off” fixtures. This description may include
but is not limited to manufacturers catalog cuts, enlarged or reduced to the
correct scale of the site plan, and drawings including sections where required.

(d) Locations of all pole mounted and building mounted fixtures and a numerical
twenty-five (25) foot by twenty-five (25) foot grid of lighting levels, in foot-
candles, that the fixtures will produce on the ground (photometric report). The
photometric report will indicate the minimum and maximum foot-candle levels
within the lighted areas of the site. An isolux lighting plan is also permitted in
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fulfillment of this section provided that it indicates the foot-candles at grade by
contour diagram or grid points that cover the site.
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TITLE XV: LAND

CHAPTER 153:

Town of Mills River, NC Code of Ordinances

General Provisions

153.001
153.002
153.003
153.004
153.005
153.006
153.007
153.008

153.009

Title

Purpose

(Reserved)

Authority

Jurisdiction

General approval for subdivisions plats
Compliance required

Compliance with other provisions

Traffic impact analysis (TIA) required

Definitions and Word Usage

153.025

153.026

153.027

153.028

Subdivision defined
Definitions of terms
Word interpretation

Abbreviations

Procedure for Subdivision Applications

153.045

153.046

153.047

153.048

153.049

Subdivision types

Procedure for review of minor subdivisions
Procedure for review of family subdivisions
Procedure for review of nonstandard subdivisions

Procedure for review of major subdivisions

American Legal Publishing Corporation 1

USAGE

SUBDIVISIONS

ATTACHMENT B



ATTACHMENT B
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Minimum Design and Construction Standards for Major

Subdivisions

153.065
153.066
153.067
153.068
153.069
153.070
153.071
153.072
153.073
153.074
153.075
153.076
153.077
153.078
153.079
153.080
153.081
153.082
153.083
153.084

153.085

General

(Reserved)

Sedimentation and erosion control plan
Water supply and sewer system required
Roads in general

Shoulder stabilization

Road name approval

Subdivision names and name signs

Road name signs and regulatory signs
Conformance with approved thoroughfare plan
Right-of-way access

Road frontage and existing off-site access
Stormwater drainage

Pedestrian facilities

Lot designs

(Reserved)

Buffers for major subdivisions

Air quality

Farmland preservation program
(Reserved)

Miscellaneous advisory provisions
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Town of Mills River, NC Code of Ordinances

GENERAL PROVISIONS

§ 153.001 TITLE.

This chapter shall be known and may be cited as the "Subdivision Ordinance for the
Town of Mills River, North Carolina," and may be referred to as the "Subdivision Ordinance."

(Ord. passed 3-1-2004; Am. Ord. passed 10-13-2005)

§ 153.002 PURPOSE.

The purpose of this chapter is to promote, through proper planning, health, safety and
general welfare by providing for the orderly subdivision of land in the Town of Mills River. More

specifically, this chapter is deemed necessary to:

(A) Establish procedures and standards for the subdivision of land;

(B) Provide for orderly growth and development;

(C) Promote environmental quality;

(D) Protect and enhance property ownership and land values;

(E) Provide for dedication or reservation of road right-of-way;

(F) Assure the proper design and installation of roads and utilities; and

(G) To assure proper legal description, identification and recordation of property

boundaries to maintain an accurate, up-to-date land records management system.

(Ord. passed 3-1-2004; Am. Ord. passed 10-13-2005)

§153.003 [RESERVED].

(Ord. passed 3-1-2004; Am. Ord. passed 10-13-2005; Am. Ord. 00052, passed 6-26-2008)

§ 153.004 AUTHORITY.

The enactment of this chapter is authorized pursuant to G.S. Chapter 160D, Article 8.

(Ord. passed 3-1-2004; Am. Ord. passed 10-13-2005)
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§ 153.005 JURISDICTION.

This chapter shall apply to and govern each and every lot, parcel or tract of land within
the incorporated areas of the town. This chapter shall not apply to existing lots, parcels or
subdivisions of record which were properly recorded prior to the effective date of this chapter,
or any amendments thereto.

(Ord. passed 3-1-2004; Am. Ord. passed 10-13-2005)

§ 153.006 GENERAL APPROVAL FOR SUBDIVISIONS PLATS.

A final plat must be prepared and approved pursuant to this chapter whenever a
subdivision of land occurs. No land disturbing or construction activity carried out in conjunction
with the development of a subdivision shall be commenced until a development plan has been
approved. Prior to recordation, all plats must meet the requirements of G.S. § 47-30.

(Ord. passed 3-1-2004; Am. Ord. passed 10-13-2005; Am. Ord. 2017-07, passed 11-10-2017)

§ 153.007 COMPLIANCE REQUIRED.

All applicants for subdivisions are responsible for complying with the specific standards
and requirements stated in this chapter and its appendices.

(Ord. passed 3-1-2004; Am. Ord. passed 10-13-2005)

§ 153.008 COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER PROVISIONS.

All proposed subdivisions of land, including all those defined in § 153.045, shall comply,
where applicable, with the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance of The Town of Mills River, the
Water Supply Watershed Protection Ordinance for Henderson County, the Property Address
Ordinance for Henderson County and any other officially adopted plans, maps or ordinances
approved by any governmental body or agency having proper jurisdiction.

(Ord. passed 3-1-2004; Am. Ord. passed 10-13-2005)

§ 153.009 TRAFFIC IMPACT ANALYSIS (TIA) REQUIRED.

Residential developments that are defined as a major subdivision must provide a traffic
impact analysis (TIA) prepared by a licensed North Carolina civil engineer. The analysis must be
submitted with an application for a major subdivision. The report shall document the traffic
operational impacts and any recommended improvements on the key roadway segments and
intersections that have been identified as primary accesses to the proposed development from
major roads within the Town.

(Ord. 2018-02, passed 2-8-2018)

American Legal Publishing Corporation 4



55

56

57
58
59
60
61
62

63
64
65
66
67

68

69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76

77
78

79
80
81

82
83

84

85
86
87
88
89

ATTACHMENT B
Town of Mills River, NC Code of Ordinances

PROCEDURE FOR SUBDIVISION APPLICATIONS

§ 153.045 SUBDIVISION TYPES.

(A) Subdivisions shall be of one of the following types: minor, family, nonstandard or
major. The major and minor subdivisions carry subtypes as follows: residential, commercial or
industrial. All commercial or industrial subdivisions and residential subdivisions with lots
designated for commercial or industrial use shall be so designated and shall be reviewed by the
Planning Board under the procedure for major subdivisions, regardless of the number of lots

proposed.

(B) Certificate of understanding. The following certificate of understanding shall be
required to accompany all final plats including the property owner's signature before being
approved for recordation by the Zoning Administrator. Certificates of understanding not printed
on the mylar plat must be notarized before approval. The Zoning Administrator or their designee
shall record the subdivision file number on all certificates of understanding;

Certificate of Understanding

| (we) hereby certify that | am (we are) the owner(s) of the property located within the
subdivision-regulation jurisdiction of the Town of Mills River as shown and described hereon,
being on record with the Town of Mills River as File # , and that | (we) hereby adopt
this plan of subdivision. | (we) understand that expansion of this subdivision may result in the
upgrading of road infrastructure, utilities and additional right-of-way dedication and other
applicable requirements as required by the Subdivision Regulations, Chapter 153 of the Town of
Mills River Code. All proposed roads in this subdivision will meet the minimum requirements
outlined Chapter 153 for the type of subdivision approved.

Date Owner(s)

(C) Unsealed copies and plan size requirements. An unsealed copy of all plats shall
be submitted in addition to requirements for sealed plats and plans. All drawings shall be
submitted with at least one paper copy 11 inches by 17 inches size or less.

(Ord. passed 3-1-2004; Am. Ord. passed 10-13-2005; Am. Ord. 00066, passed 4-28-2011; Am.
Ord. 2018-10, passed 11-8-2017)

§ 153.046 PROCEDURE FOR REVIEW OF MINOR SUBDIVISIONS.

(A) An application (Appendix 1 and Appendix 3) for a minor subdivision (10 or fewer
lots) shall be submitted to the Subdivision Administrator on the required forms along with
applicable fees. The applicant must demonstrate to the Subdivision Administrator that the
division is in fact a minor subdivision. If the developable area of the remaining parcel is greater
than three (3) times the size of the propased lot or lots and the residual area has the potential
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for re-division, then the applicant may be required by the Zoning Administrator to reapply under
the major subdivision procedure. The applicant for a minor subdivision shall comply with the
following:

(1) Expansion.

(a) A minor subdivision may be expanded under the minor
subdivision procedure if all of the following conditions are met:

1. The expansion results in a total of 10 or fewer lots
within the boundaries of the tract that was the subject of the original minor subdivision
application.

2 The expansion involves no more than a total of three (3)
phases, including the original minor subdivision application.

3 The expansion spans no more than three (3) years from
the date of approval of the original minor subhdivision application.

4, The expansion is designed (at least in preliminary form)
and disclosed at the time of approval of the original application.

5. Applications for phased minor subdivisions that will
ultimately contain four (4) or more lots must comply with the provisions of § 153.046(A)(5) and
(6) at the time the original application is filed.

(b) If a minor subdivision is ever expanded, the Planning Board may
require the upgrading of improvements, including road paving, utility upgrading and additional
right-of-way dedication. If an expansion of a minor subdivision results in a total of greater than
10 lots, then the applicant will be required to reapply for a major subdivision.

(2) Except in cases of expansions of approved minor subdivisions allowed in
division (A)(1)(a), above, the minor subdivision procedure may not be used a second time within
three (3) years on property that is less than 1,500 feet from the original property boundaries of

. the original tract which was the subject of a previously approved minor subdivision application

and which has been in common ownership with the original tract at any time within the three (3)
year period. No person may utilize the minor subdivision procedures for the purpose of evading
the requirements of major subdivisions. In the event that a person is found to have used this §
153.046 for purposes other than a bona fide minor subdivision, then the person may be required
to comply with any and all applicable requirements for a major subdivision and may be required
to re-record a plat. In addition, abuse of this § 153.046 will be deemed a violation of this chapter
and may subject the violator to any and all applicable penalties.

(3) The minor subdivision procedure may not be used in conjunction with
an application for a major subdivision.

(4) A minor subdivision application may be approved hy the Subdivision
Administrator or referred to the Planning Board for review under the provisions of this section.
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(5) Except as provided in this subsection, minor subdivision roads must be
constructed and must be designated as either public or private. If public, the requirements in §
153.069(B) shall apply and, if private, the requirements of § 153.069(C) through (J) shall apply. A
minor subdivision of fewer than four (4) lots where private roads are proposed is exempt from
all road requirements in this chapter except the requirements for road name approval in §
153.071 and for right-of-way access in § 153.075 shall apply. (See also § 153.046A(1)(a)5).

(6) Applications for minor subdivisions with (four) 4 or more lots must
contain a road development plan that has a scaled drawing of the proposed road cross section
and associated drainage improvements, which shall be in conformance with the standards in §
153.069. Upon review and approval of the drawings, the Subdivision Administrator shall issue a
conditional approval of the preliminary plat. Upon completion and subsequent inspection and
approval by the Subdivision Administrator and upon satisfaction of the applicable requirements
in division (A)(7) below, the final plat may be approved by the Subdivision Administrator.

(7) In addition to the requirements above, a minor subdivision must comply
(where applicable) with § 153.067 (Sedimentation and Erosion Control Plan), § 153.068 (Water
supply and sewer system required), § 153.069 (Roads in general), § 153.070 (Shoulder
stabilization), § 153.071 (Road hame approval), § 153.072 (Subdivision names and name signs), §
153.073 (Road name signs and regulatory signs), § 153.074 (Conformance with approved
thoroughfare plan), § 153.075 (Right-of-way access), § 153.076 (Road frontage and existing off-
site access), § 153.077 (Stormwater drainage), § 153.079 (Lot designs), and § 153.082 (Air
quality) of this chapter. Minor subdivisions that include the construction of new roadways with
road lighting shall also adhere to the requirements of §154.117 (Lighting Standards).

(8) The final plat for a minor subdivision shall contain all information
required in Appendix 7.
(9) The applicant shall become familiar with the miscellaneous advisory

provisions contained in § 153.085.

(B) If the minor subdivision complies with the standards set forth herein and the
proposed roads have been completed and inspected or improvement guarantees (such as
bonding) have been provided and accepted (ref. § 153.100), the Subdivision Administrator shall
provide the approval in writing on the application and on the face of the final plat. Once the plat
has been approved, the final plat may be recorded.

(Ord. passed 3-1-2004; Am. Ord. passed 10-13-2005; Am. Ord. 2017-07, passed 11-10-2017)

§ 153.047 PROCEDURE FOR REVIEW OF FAMILY SUBDIVISIONS.

(A) The purpose of the family subdivision is to allow the creation of lots from larger
tracts for the use of hona-fide family members. Application does not require submission of a
development plan, only submission of the final plat for approval. No application forms are
required; however, § 153.116, Fees, shall apply. The applicant, however, must satisfy the
Subdivision Administrator that such division is in fact a "family subdivision" by submitting a
statement in a form substantially similar to that provided in Appendix 10. Each family member
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may be deeded only one (1) lot of record per family subdivision. The deed for each lot in a family
subdivision must contain an express statement that the conveyance is a conveyance of a lot
within a family subdivision and must contain an express grant of a right-of-way to a public road.

(B) If the family subdivision complies with the standards set forth in this section, the
Subdivision Administrator shall provide approval in writing on the face of the final plat and shall
retain a copy for town records. Once the plat has been approved, the final plat may be recorded
and a copy of the recorded plat shall be return to the Town of Mills River for the record.

(C) Within a family subdivision, there must be a minimum of 30 feet right of way to
each lot on the face of the plat and reflected on each deed.

(D) No person may utilize this § 153.047 for the purpose of evading the
requirements of any applicable provisions of this chapter. In the event that a person is found to
have used this § 153.047 for purposes other than a bona-fide family subdivision, then the person
may be required to comply with any and all requirements for a major subdivision and may be
required to rerecord a plat. In addition, abuse of this § 153.047 will-be deemed a violation of this
chapter and may subject the violator to any and all applicable penalties.

(Ord. passed 3-1-2004; Am. Ord. passed 10-13-2005; Am. Ord. 00047, passed 8-23-2007)

§ 153.048 PROCEDURE FOR REVIEW OF NONSTANDARD
SUBDIVISIONS.

(A) The procedure for review of a nonstandard subdivision, as defined herein, is as
follows: Lots for public utility use, special use lots and cemetery lots, if sufficiently identified and
encumbered for all respective uses (i.e., pump station, water tank, sign lot, common recreation
area, and the like) may be approved either in conjunction with a major or minor subdivision,
development plan review or separately by the Subdivision Administrator, upon submission of a
plat describing the subdivision. The lots are not counted in totaling the number of lots in a
subdivision for administrative purposes.

(B) Procedure for review of townhouse developments. In cases where townhouse
development review is not superseded by other regulations (such as zoning), the townhouse
developments, as defined herein, shall be reviewed by the Planning Board. Application for
review shall be made to the Subdivision Administrator. Plans for each development shall be
prepared in conformance with § 153.049 and with special provisions, general regulations, and
exceptions and modifications of this chapter, except that the following sections, upon request,
may be modified by the Planning Board: § 153.069(G) (Minimum curve radius), § 153.069(H)
(Intersections), § 153.075 (Right-of-way access), § 153.079(A) (Lot dimensions) and § 153.079(D)
(Lot configuration and frontage). In such cases, the Planning Board may use discretion in
applying subdivision standards.

(Ord. passed 3-1-2004; Am. Ord. passed 10-13-2005)
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§ 153.049 PROCEDURE FOR REVIEW OF MAJOR SUBDIVISIONS.

Before the plat for a major subdivision (11 or more lots) can be recorded, the applicant
shall complete the application for a major subdivision (Appendix 1 and Appendix 6) and comply

with the following items.
(A) Pre-application conference and site analysis sketch.

(1) A pre-application conference shall be held at least 15 days prior to the
submission of any major subdivision application. The conference shall include the applicant and
the Subdivision Administrator. The purpose of the conference is to acquaint an applicant with
the application process and to review, in general, the proposed development. The applicant
should be prepared to discuss the development plans for the entire tract and any adjacent
property under the same ownership. The applicant shall bring to the meeting a site analysis
sketch (see Figure 1) that shall identify for the entire tract the following features:

(a) Streams, creeks, ponds and reservoirs;
(b) Floodplains and wetlands;

c) Steep slopes, defined as those greater than 20%;
( p slopes, g ;

(d) Unique natural areas;

(e) Rock outcroppings;

(f) Farmland and pastureland;

(g) Wooded or forested areas; and
(h) Cemeteries.

(2) The site analysis sketch shall be prepared based on aerial photography,
visual observations and an on-site inspection of the tract. The site analysis sketch need not be
professionally prepared. However, it shall be at a scale that is clearly legible and provides
sufficient detail to describe the general location of proposed development and the stated
features for discussion purposes. It is not necessary at the pre-application conference to have
detailed plans with described lots and rights-of-way. The conference is intended for the free
exchange of information between the applicant and the Subdivision Administrator and to
explore how the applicant intends to design the development, what density levels are
contemplated and what areas are proposed for preservation, and the like, before a great deal of
time and expense is expended on subdivision design.

(3) Pre-application conferences may be attended by other governmental
agencies or staff, Planning Board members or those invited by the applicant. The Subdivision
Administrator may waive the conferences for successive sections under an approved master

plan.

(B) Master plan submission. A master plan developed in conformance with
Appendix 4, shall be submitted to the Planning Board through the Subdivision Administrator for
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review and approval for any major subdivision at least 30 days prior to the date of the regularly
scheduled meeting of the Planning Board. The purpose of the master plan is to present the
development concept for the entire project. The master plan is intended to provide general
information about the proposed development to allow for an assessment of its impact on the
orderly growth and development of the town, environmental quality, land values, natural
features identified on the site analysis sketch and the town's and governmental services. The
applicant shall submit three (3) full-sized copies and one (1) reduced-sized copy of the master
plan, all at a scale appropriate to clearly depict the property. If the reduced-sized plan is larger
than 11 inches by 17 inches, at least 10 copies shall be submitted. The master plan may consist
of multiple sheets, if needed. The Subdivision Administrator may, upon receipt of the master
plan, forward a copy to any review agency for information purposes or for comment. Applicants
proposing single section or phase subdivisions may submit a combined master plan and
development plan ("master/development plan") that shall be prepared in conformance with this
chapter and the requirements of a development plan, as enumerated in Appendix 5. If during
the development of the project, the master plan is revised to affect any of the following:
increase the number of building lots to be created or units to be constructed; create a
substantive change in the subdivision configuration, road layout, and the like; substantially
change the use of any portion of the tract; develop or build in areas that were identified as
features in the site analysis sketch (see division (A) above) and that were identified in the master
plan as open spaces or protected areas, the applicant shall then submit a revised master plan for
Planning Board review and approval in accordance with this section.

(C) Development plan submission and review.

(1) A development plan, prepared in conformance with this chapter as
enumerated in Appendix 5, shall be submitted to the Planning Board for review and approval of
any major subdivision. A development plan is a graphic representation or map of the tract of
land to be developed indicating all proposed divisions of land, their uses, improvements and
other information as may be required to fully disclose the applicant's intentions. The purpose of
the plan is to provide general and specific information and is not intended to be a recordable

document.

(2) The development plan may be submitted for the entire subdivision or
any section thereof Application shall be made and submitted to the Subdivision Administrator at
least 30 days prior to the date of a regularly scheduled meeting of the Planning Board. The
application, including all drawings, fees and attachments, shall be submitted at one (1) time to
the Subdivision Administrator. The applicant shall submit three (3) full-sized copies and one (1)
reduced-sized copy of the development plan, all at a scale appropriate to clearly depict the
property. If the reduced-sized plan is larger than 11 inches by 17 inches, at least 10 copies shall
be submitted. The development plan may consist of multiple sheets, if needed. Formal review of
the subdivision shall not begin until the Administrator has verified that the application is
complete. The verification should, when possible, be made within two (2) business days of its
receipt. The Subdivision Administrator shall notify the applicant, in writing, of the application's
status and the date of the Planning Board's first consideration of the application.
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(3) The Subdivision Administrator shall review the application with regard
to all applicable standards and conformity to this chapter. The Subdivision Administrator shall
submit to the Planning Board a summary of findings along with comments from review agencies.
A copy of the findings shall be given to the applicant prior to the Planning Board's review. The
Planning Board shall have a maximum of 60 days from the date of its first consideration of the
plan within which to take action. In the opinion of the Planning Board, if a development plan
application is incomplete, the Planning Board may return the application to the applicant
identifying the specific omissions, without invoking the 60 day action requirement. The Planning
Board may take the following actions: approve a development plan as submitted; or approve the
plan with conditions; or deny the plan. The Subdivision Administrator shall, within 10 days after
Planning Board review, notify the applicant, in writing, of the Planning Board's action and any
conditions imposed by the Board. Unless otherwise stated by the Planning Board, any conditions
of development plan approval must be satisfied within the time specified by the Planning Board.
If the conditions on the development plan are accepted by the applicant, the development plan
shall be approved and the conditions shall be put in writing and become binding. Failure to
comply with any conditions of approval set by the Planning Board, including failure to meet
deadlines, shall result in the development plan approval becoming null and void.

(4) The applicant may, only upon receipt of approval of the development
plan from the Planning Board, proceed with the establishment of erosion and sedimentation
control measures, clearing and other land disturbing and improvement activities associated with
the project. Development plan approval shall be valid for two (2) years, and the approval shall be
annotated on the plan itself and certified by the Subdivision Administrator. The Planning Board
may, for just cause, grant extensions of development plan approval for a maximum of (1)
additional year. The plan shall have the date of approval and the date of written notification to
the owner or owner's agent specifying the conditions, if any, of the approval. Where the
conditions involve the redesign of the plan, annotations shall be made on the "revised
development plan" only, and approval shall not be effective until the plan is certified by the
Subdivision Administrator. Following development plan approval, any substantive changes to the
plan such as those due to site conditions must be approved by the Planning Board. The changes
should be submitted to the Subdivision Administrator on a plan titled "Revised development
plan." Incidental changes may be approved by the Subdivision Administrator as long as the
changes do not constitute a substantial deviation from the approved master plan.

(D) Final plat submission and review. A final plat, developed in conformance with
Appendix 7, shall be submitted to the Subdivision Administrator with the required forms and
applicable fees. The final plat may include the entire subdivision or any section thereof. The
Subdivision Administrator may approve a plat for fewer than the number of lots approved but a
surcharge may be assessed. The Subdivision Administrator shall review the final plat for
conformance with all applicable standards and conformance to the approved development plan.
The final plat may be approved administratively if the plan meets all requirements of the
ordinance and satisfies all conditions imposed by the Planning Board. If the final plat is not
administratively approved, it must be submitted to the Planning Board for approval. The
submission must be made to the Subdivision Administrator 15 days prior to the regularly
scheduled meeting of the Planning Board. Upon approval, and before any lots are transferred,
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the applicant shall record the final plat at the office of the Henderson County Register of Deeds.
Incidental changes to the final plat which do not in any way affect the character of the
development may be submitted prior to or after recordation and may be approved for
recordation by the Subdivision Administrator. No lots governed by this chapter may be sold or
conveyed until a final plat is approved and recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds of

Henderson County.

(Ord. passed 3-1-2004; Am. Ord. passed 10-13-2005)

MINIMUM DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS FOR
MAJOR SUBDIVISIONS

§ 153.065 GENERAL.

All major subdivisions shall be developed in accordance with the minimum design and
construction standards set forth in this subchapter unless specifically exempted elsewhere in this
chapter.

(Ord. passed 3-1-2004; Am. Ord. passed 10-13-2005)

§ 153.066 [RESERVED]

(Ord. passed 3-1-2004; Am. Ord. passed 10-13-2005)

§ 153.067 SEDIMENTATION AND EROSION CONTROL PLAN.

Any subdivision of land regulated by the terms of this chapter shall submit to the
Subdivision Administrator a written notice from the NCDENR, Land Quality Section, verifying that
a soil erosion and sedimentation control plan has been received or a written notice from a
professional land surveyor, engineer, landscape architect, architect, or professional planner
certifying that no plan is required. The plans are required anytime one (1) acre or more of land is
disturbed.

(Ord. passed 3-1-2004; Am. Ord. passed 10-13-2005)

§ 153.068 WATER SUPPLY AND SEWER SYSTEM REQUIRED.

Every lot within a subdivision shall be served by a water supply and sewer system that is
adequate to accommaodate the reasonable needs of the proposed use and comply with all
applicable health regulations. Where public or community water supply and/or sewer systems
are proposed, a letter from each respective agency must accompany the application, whereby
the letter states that there is sufficient capacity to make connection to the utility. The applicant
must provide evidence that water supply and/or sewer system plans have been approved by the
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appropriate agency. All public or private (community) water supply and sewerage systems shall
be installed and shall meet the requirements of the Henderson County Health Department or
other governmental authorities having jurisdiction thereof. The development plan may be
approved contingent on final approval from the agencies; however, the final plat shall not be
approved until all the final approvals have been obtained.

(A) Individual water supply and sewer systems (well and septic tanks). For
subdivisions in which the water supply and/or sewer system to be installed is an individual
system for each lot, the installation of the systems will not be required prior to final plat

approval.

(B) If the subdivision in question is to have a sewer system other than one
connected to a municipal system, and other than described in division (A) above, the following
required:

(1) The applicant must provide a statement of responsibility for any sewer
lines extending beyond the subdivision tract to the point(s) of connection.

(2) The applicant must provide drawings of sewer lines extending beyond
the subdivision tract to the point(s) of connection. These drawings should also show all locations
with sufficient area for repair, if needed;

(3) Sealed approval of the local Health Department or agency currently in
authority; and

(4) Engineered plans, including drawings of sewage lift stations, as to the
system.

(5) If the private sewer line is to run along a public road with no recorded

easement, a third party agreement with the agency currently in authority of said road, the Town
of Mills River, and the subdivision must be reached.

(C) Public water supply and sewer system connection requirement.

(1) A subdivision shall be required to connect to a public water supply
system when the subdivision is located within a distance from the existing water system equal to
the product of 100 feet multiplied by the number of lots proposed for the subdivision. However,
if the subdivision is located more than 5,000 feet from an existing water line, such connection is

not a requirement.

(2) A subdivision shall be required to connect to a public sewer system
when the subdivision is located within a distance equal to the product of 50 feet multiplied by
the number of proposed lots; however, the maximum distance required for connection shall be

2,500 feet.
(3) Exceptions to this provision may be allowed on the basis of terrain,
availability of acquiring easements, denial of allocation by the public utility, insufficient capacity

of the public system or other circumstances which are unusual or unique to this site. Requests
for exceptions must be made, in writing, to the Subdivision Administrator who may require that
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such requests be supported by a professional engineer’s review of the suhdivision plans and
planned route of the utility extension. If the Subdivision Administrator determines that it would
not be economically feasible for a subdivision to be connected to a public water or sewer
system, another system may be used, subject to approval by the appropriate agencies.

(D) Fire hydrants. Any subdivision served by a public water system shall meet the
respective State of North Carolina's minimum requirements for fire hydrant installation. For any
major subdivision without a fire suppression rated water system, that either has or is adjacent to
an adequate permanent surface water supply, the applicant may be required to install a dry fire
hydrant system, the type and the location of which is to be determined by the Fire Marshal. A
road to the water source providing permanent all-weather access to the water source that is
adequate for fire-fighting equipment shall be required, if applicable.

(Ord. passed 3-1-2004; Am. Ord. passed 10-13-2005; Am. Ord. 00047, passed 8-23-2007)

§ 153.069 ROADS IN GENERAL.

If the tract to be subdivided is located on both sides of an existing, recorded private
right-of-way that cantains an existing private road, the applicant shall be required to upgrade the
portions of the existing private road which are contained on the tract that is being subdivided to
meet the road standards found in this chapter. It should be understood that all roads proposed
to be public must originate as private roads until there is formal dedication and acceptance by
the state or a municipality. All roads proposed to be private may, if designed and constructed to
public standards and dedicated by those with the authority to do so, eventually become public.
The applicant shall determine at the time of application if the subdivision roads are to be public,
private or a combination of both types. The designation shall be subsequently noted on final
subdivision plats. The applicant for a commercial or industrial subdivision shall provide roads
constructed at no less than state road standards for public residential collector roads, regardless
of whether the roads are proposed to be public or private.

(A) Travel way minimum. All roads must have a minimum gravel or paved travel way
of 12 feet.
(B) Public roads.  All roads proposed for public use shall be annotated "public" on

plans and plats and shall be designed and constructed in accordance with the standards
necessary to make the roads eligible to be put on the State Highway Maintenance System at a
later date. The standards, hereafter referred to as "state road standards," are contained in a
publication of the North Carolina Department of Transportation, Division of Highways, titled
"Subdivision Roads - Minimum Construction Standards," a copy of which is available for review in
the office of the Subdivision Administrator. Designation as public shall be presumed an offer of
dedication to the public.

(c) Private roads.  All roads not intended for public use shall be designated
“private” on plats and plans and shall be designed and constructed in accordance with the
standards of this chapter. (See also Table 1 in this section.) Where private roads are proposed as
extensions of existing public roads, the developer must clearly justify why existing public roads
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430  should not be extended for public use. Roads within family subdivisions are expressly exempt
431  from the provisions of this section and are required only to meet the minimum standards as set
432  forth in § 153.047 of this chapter. Where private road designs are used for approvals of a

433 subdivision, a note shall be placed on the final plat stating: The private roads indicated on this
434 final plat need not meet the requirements of the North Carolina Department of Transportation

435  for acceptance into the state road system.

436 (D) Standards for private roads.  To be approved, all private roads shall meet the
437  minimum design and construction standards according to the following road classifications:

438 (1) PRIVATE RESIDENTIAL COLLECTOR ROAD is a road or a section of a road
439  which:

440 (a) Provides direct or indirect access from the entrance of the

441  subdivision inward to 25 or more existing or proposed residential lots and/or dwelling units and
442  is designed to be the main travel path for the residential access. In calculating residential density,
443 dwelling units having driveway access on the subject road and dwelling units on side roads which
444  feed the subject residential collector road shall be counted. The terminus or LAST BLOCK of a
445  residential collector road ending in a dead end may be designed to the standards of a local

446  residential subdivision road as long as the LAST BLOCK serves fewer than 25 units.

447 (b) Is designed to serve, or has the potential to serve in a future
448  phase, property in the same ownership of the applicant that, if developed, will meet the 25
449  dwelling-unit standard.

450 (c) Connects proposed developments with existing developments
451  where the aggregate sum of dwelling units in both developments is 25 or more.

452 (d) Serves a nonresidential facility located within a residential
453  development, such as a frequently used recreation area, club house, golf course, public utility
454  site, and the like. (NOTE: See Table 1, "Collector" column.)

455 (2) PRIVATE LOCAL RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISION ROAD is a road or group of
456  roads which abuts less than 25 residential lots or serves less than 25 existing or proposed

457  residential dwelling units and does not connect thoroughfares. (NOTE: See Table 1, "Local"

458  column.)

459 (3) PRIVATE LIMITED LOCAL RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISION ROAD is a road

460  which abuts no more than three (3) residential lots, each containing or to contain no more than
461  one (1) existing or proposed residential dwelling unit and its associated driveway and which does
462 not connect thoroughfares. (NOTE: See Table 1, "Limited Local" column.)

TABLE 1

Road Classification

1
Iltem J Collector J Local J Limited Local
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Number of 25+ 1to0 24 (1) 1to3(1)
residential units
served
Right-of-way width
Roads 50 feet 45 feet 30 feet
Cul-de-sac (radius) N/A I 50 feet(2) 50 feet(2)
Sight distance on 150 feet ; 110 feet 110 feet
vertical curves
Centerline radius 110 feet(3) ' 90 feet(3) 90 feet(3)
Maximum grade
Stone only 12% 15% 15%
Paved surface 16% ‘ 18% 18%
Road construction
Minimum travelway 18 feet 18 feet 14 feet
width (2 way road)
Minimum travelway 12 feet ' 12 feet 12 feet
width (1 way road)
Minimum travelway N/A(2) feet N/A(2) feet N/A(2) feet
(cul~de~sac)
Shoulder width 6 feet(4) 4 feet(4) 2 feet
(each side, 2 way
road)
Shoulder width 2 feet I 2 feet 2 feet
(each side, 1 way
road)
Stone base (ABC) 8 inches 6 inches 6 inches
compacted
Asphalt(5) | 1-1/2 inches of I-2 or BST

Cut and fill slope

2 to 1(6)

1-1/2 to 1(6)

1-1/2 to 1(6)
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' Ditch slope 4101 3to1l 3to1l

' Vertical clearance : 13 feet I 13 feet l 13 feet !
I ' 6 inches l 6 inches I 6 inches I
| NOTES: B

(1)Except for right-of-way width, required standards do not apply to minor subdivisions of fewer than 4
lots. [See § 153.046(A)(5).]
(2)See also § 153.069(l). Alternative culs-de-sac may be approved by the Planning Board (or the

Subdivision Administrator for minor subdivisions or for approved major subdivisions if the alternative
cul-de-sac does not constitute a substantial change) based on sound engineering design and public

safety concerns.

(3)Reductions in the centerline radius are permitted under specific circumstances. (See § 153.069(G.)

(4)On private local residential roads, in cases where the existing cross slope is 20% or greater, a two (2)
foot minimum shoulder width shall be permitted. (See also § 153.070.)

On private collector roads, in cases where the existing cross slope is greater than 10% but less than
20%, a 4 foot minimum shoulder width shall be permitted. (See also § 153.070.)

On private collector roads, in cases where the existing cross slope is 20% or greater, a two (2) foot
minimum shoulder width shall be permitted. (See also § 153.070.)

(5)Asphalt or other similar hard surface material is optional except where the Subdivision Administrator
requires the material on steep grades, subdivision entrances or road intersections.

(6)In cases where the existing cross slope is 20% or greater, 1 to 1 cut-and-fill slopes shall be permitted.
(See also § 153.070.)

(7)New subdivision roads that include roadway lighting shall comply with the provisions of §154.117
(Lighting Standards).

Definitions:

ABC - Aggregate base course

I-2 - Asphalt

BST - Bituminous surface treatment (tar and gravel)

(4) If not specifically listed in Table 1 above or elsewhere in this chapter,
design and subsequent construction of private roads shall be reviewed by the Planning Board
based on the standards and requirements of the NCDOT and with the local NCDOT District
Engineer policy modifications. A typical road cross section is shown in the NCDOT publication
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entitled Subdivision Roads - Minimum Construction Standards, a copy of which can be reviewed
at the Mills River Town Hall.

(E) Road drainage and culverts.  All road or drainage structures shall be
constructed in accordance with state road standards. Road drainage side ditches shall be
constructed with sufficient depth and width to carry the expected volume of stormwater runoff.
Where the road crosses streams or minor watercourses, culverts shall be desighed and installed
in accordance with state road standards. Development plans shall show all the drainage culvert
locations, as well as the length, diameter and type of culvert.

(F) Road construction.  All roads must be constructed with suitable stone and
compacted properly. Used asphalt is unacceptable as a base course. The subbase must be of
suitable soil capable of supporting the road above. The road should be built so that water will
drain from the road surface into side ditches. Because of the difficulty of operating vehicles on
steep grades and the high potential for erosion, where possible, roads should be constructed
along the contour of the land. No stone-based road may exceed the following grades: 15% local
residential road and 12% collector, and no paved road may exceed 18% and 16%, respectively. If
combination paved and stone-based road sections are proposed, the paved sections must
extend 50 feet from any point a road grade exceeds the minimum for a stone-based road. The
Subdivision Administrator may require that a professional engineer or professional land surveyor
certify on the final plat that no portion of the road(s) have grades that exceed maximum
allowable grade as defined herein or submit a final as-built graded center line profile showing
grade and alignment for all roads.

(G) Minimum curve radius. Where practical, roads shall be centered in the road
right-of-way. The minimum curve radius (the distance measured from the centerline of the road
to a fixed point inside the curve) shall be no less than 90 feet except as provided below. The
right-of-way must include sufficient width for the travelway and the necessary shoulders, ditches
and slopes. Where the existing cross slope on private limited local residential subdivision roads
or private local residential subdivision roads is 15% or greater, a minimum centerline radius of 60
feet shall be permitted. Where the existing cross slope on private residential collector roads is
15% or greater, a minimum centerline radius of 80 feet shall be permitted. Curve radii must be
noted on development plans.

(H) Intersections. The proposed intersection of all roads should conform with the
corresponding design standards. Adequate sight distances along the proposed roads shall be
provided by choosing a good location for the right-of-way and clearing sight triangles when
building the road. When connecting roads, the minimum sight distance is 70 feet along the
existing road right-of-way and 10 feet along the new road right-of-way. The intersection of roads
must provide an adequate place for vehicles to stop before entering the road. Roads must have
an apron design at proposed intersections in order to permit a vehicle to enter when another
vehicle is waiting to turn.

(1 Dead ends, culs-de-sac and turnarounds. All roads or sections thereof with dead-
ends or culs-de-sac should not exceed 2,500 feet in length. Loop roads should be encouraged
where possible in lieu of culs-de-sac. The Planning Board may require the installation of a
temporary turnaround at the end of a phased project or a partial turnaround along any road that
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exceeds 1,500 feet in length. Vehicle turnaround areas shall be provided at the end of all dead-
end roads that exceed 300 feet. The required turnaround on a dead-end road shall have a
roadway radius of not less than 35 feet. Stub roads shall be designed in locations which will

permit the future extension of subdivision roads.
(9 Bridges.

(1) Bridges on public roads. Bridges located on proposed public roads in
residential, commercial or industrial subdivisions shall be designed according to state road
standards for public road bridges. The applicant shall submit a copy of the bridge design plans as
part of the development plan application. The plans should include certification from a
registered professional engineer indicating that the plans meet state road standards for public
road bridges. The Planning Board may approve the development plan contingent on submission
of the plans to the Subdivision Administrator. However, prior to final plat approval or release of
any improvement guarantee the applicant must submit a copy of documentation indicating plan
approval by NCDOT and a copy of an as-built drawing of the bridge with certification from a
registered professional engineer that the bridge meets state road standards for public road

bridges.

(2) Bridges on private roads in residential subdivisions. If bridges on private
roads in residential subdivisions are proposed, the applicant must submit a copy of bridge plans
showing certification from a registered professional engineer indicating that the bridge plans
meet state road standards for public road bridges for drainage, hydraulics and minimum live
load. Bridges proposed for private roads shall comply with state road standards for public road
bridges for drainage, hydraulics and minimum live load. The proposed bridges must meet the
standards for vertical clearance for roads shown in Table 1. The travelway width across the
proposed bridge must not be less than the travelway width of the road on either side of the
proposed bridge, but in no event shall the bridge travelway be less than 12 feet. If the travelway
of a private bridge is less than 18 feet wide and the bridge is proposed to accommodate two-way
traffic, a paved or gravel turnout shall be provided on each end of the proposed bridge to
provide space for at least one (1) vehicle to safely pull over and allow an oncoming vehicle to
traverse the bridge. However, prior to final plat approval or release of any improvement
guarantee, however, the applicant must submit a copy of an as-built drawing of the bridge with
certification from a registered professional engineer that the bridge meets the standards
required in this subsection.

(3) Bridges on private roads in commercial or industrial subdivisions.
Bridges located on proposed private roads in commercial or industrial subdivisions shall be
designed according to state road standards for public road bridges. The applicant shall submit a
copy of the bridge design plans as part of the development plan application. The plans should
include certification from a registered professional engineer indicating that the plans meet state
road standards for public road bridges. The Planning Board may approve the development plan
contingent on submission of the plans to the Subdivision Administrator. Prior to final plat
approval or release of any improvement guarantee, however, the applicant must submit a copy
of an as-built drawing of the bridge with certification from a registered professional engineer
that the bridge meets state road standards for public road bridges.
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(K) Commercial subdivision entrances. Interior roads in a commercial subdivision
shall comply with Table 1 Road Construction Standards with no exemption for less than four (4)
lots as granted for residential subdivisions.

(L) Subdivision lighting standards. If newly constructed subdivision roads include
new roadway or pedestrian lighting, the light fixtures must meet the requirements of §154.117
(Lighting Standards).

(Ord. passed 3-1-2004; Am. Ord. passed 10-13-2005; Am. Ord. 00047, passed 8-23-2007; Am.
Ord. 00066, passed 4-28-2011)

§ 153.070 SHOULDER STABILIZATION.

All areas disturbed by the construction of a private and/or a public road, including cut
and fill slopes, shoulders and ditch banks, shall be seeded in permanent vegetation to stabilize
the soil and prevent erosion. Seeding should be done as soon as feasible after road construction.

(Ord. passed 3-1-2004; Am. Ord. passed 10-13-2005)

§ 153.071 ROAD NAME APPROVAL.

Proposed road names for a private and/or a public road shall be pre-approved by
Henderson County in accordance with the Henderson County Property Address Ordinance.
Proposed roads which are obviously in alignment with other roads already existing and named
shall bear the names of the existing roads. In no case shall names for proposed roads duplicate
or be phonetically similar to existing road names in Henderson County, irrespective of the use of
the suffix (i.e., road, avenue, boulevard, drive, place, court and the like). Road names shall not
exceed 15 characters, including spaces, but not including prefixes and suffixes. For mapping
purposes, short roads should have correspondingly short road names.

(Ord. passed 3-1-2004; Am. Ord. passed 10-13-2005)

§ 153.072 SUBDIVISION NAMES AND NAME SIGNS.

All major subdivisions may provide for, at the primary entrance, a subdivision name sign
to conform with Henderson County sign standards. The signs should be located in dedicated sign
easements, which must be shown on the final plat. The name of a subdivision shall not duplicate
a name that is identical to or phonetically similar to any other subdivision or named community

in Henderson County.

(Ord. passed 3-1-2004; Am. Ord. passed 10-13-2005)

American Legal Publishing Corporation 20



586

587
588
589

590

591
592

593
594
595

596

597

598
599
600
601
602
603
604
605
606
607
608
609
610
611
612

613

614

615
616
617
618
619

ATTACHMENT B
Town of Mills River, NC Code of Ordinances

§ 153.073 ROAD NAMES SIGNS AND REGULATORY SIGNS.

Each subdivision shall provide road name signs and regulatory signs (speed limit signs,
stop signs, and the like) in accordance with the Henderson County Property Address Ordinance
and with applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations.

(Ord. passed 3-1-2004; Am. Ord. passed 10-13-2005)

§ 153.074 CONFORMANCE WITH APPROVED THOROUGHFARE
PLAN.

No subdivision application shall be approved unless the application preserves all lands
proposed as future rights-of-way for any public road as may from time to time be included in an
adopted official thoroughfare plan for Town of Mills River.

(Ord. passed 3-1-2004; Am. Ord. passed 10-13-2005)

§ 153.075 RIGHT-OF-WAY ACCESS.

All subdivision lots must abut on a private or public right-of-way. The right-of-way shall,
for public roads, meet or exceed the minimum width specified in the state road standards or, for
private roads, the minimum width specified in Table 1 of § 153.069 and must be capable of
supporting a road. The right-of-way standards apply within the boundaries of the property being
developed. Proposed subdivisions which abut an existing or recorded public or private right-of-
way which do not meet the minimum width requirements of this chapter shall be required to
provide additional rights-of-way to conform to the ordinance standards to the maximum extent
possible, as provided below. The applicant shall provide up to half (%) of the required right-of-
way measured from the center line of the existing right-of-way. If the subdivision is located on
both sides of the existing road right-of-way, then the full right-of-way requirement shall be
required. (See also § 153.069.) Access to a proposed subdivision through another jurisdiction
shall meet or exceed all right-of-way requirements herein. Exceptions to the state road standards
for right-of-way or the right-of-way standards shown in Table 1, whichever is applicable, may be
provided for lots in conservation areas and for planned unit developments, but the exceptions

must be specifically approved by the Planning Board.

(Ord. passed 3-1-2004; Am. Ord. passed 10-13-2005)

§ 153.076 ROAD FRONTAGE AND EXISTING OFF-SITE ACCESS.

(A) Any tract of land to be subdivided must either have frontage on an existing
public (state-maintained) road or a private right-of-way to a public road. For a proposed minor or
family subdivision which has less than 30 feet of frontage on an existing public (state-
maintained) road or less than 30 feet of right-of-way to a public road, the subdivision shall not
be divided into more lots than provided in Table 2. Inadequate frontage or existing off-site access
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over a private right-of-way shall restrict the maximum number of lots into which a subject tract
may be divided, regardless of total acreage.

TABLE 2
l If Road Frontage or Existing l
Off-Site Access ROW at the Then, the maximum
Narrowest Point is number of lots allowed is
Less than 30 feet 1 lot per acre
30 feet or greater No maximum
(B) In the event that 5 or more lots may be created and the grade of the road at any

point in the off-site access right-of-way exceeds 18% grade, then the Planning Board will review
the application on a case-by-case basis.

(Ord. passed 3-1-2004; Am. Ord. passed 10-13-2005; Am. Ord. 00066, passed 4-28-2011)

§ 153.077 STORMWATER DRAINAGE.

(A) All development plans shall show the general drainage patterns of all areas of
the subdivision. Where the drainage of the subdivision does not follow the natural drainage of
the property, the applicant shall design the new drainage systems, including swales, ditches,
pipes, culverts, detention ponds, lakes or similar devices, to minimize any adverse effect on the
proposed subdivision and on adjacent and downstream properties. Stormwater drainage
improvements shall be designed and constructed to minimize erosion and downstream
sedimentation, to follow natural drainage where possible, to minimize flooding or standing
water conditions, to maintain desirable groundwater conditions and to avoid excessive
stormwater discharge. Points of stormwater discharge shall be within the site unless otherwise
approved by the Planning Board and adjoining property owners.

(B) All roads, bridges and major culverts shall be desighed according to state road
standards.
(C) An easement shall be reserved on-site by the applicant, or otherwise provided,

conforming with the lines of any drainageway into which natural runoff has been diverted.
Drainage improvements, where applicable, shall be designed in accordance with state road
standards.

(Ord. passed 3-1-2004; Am. Ord. passed 10-13-2005)
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§ 153.078 PEDESTRIAN FACILITIES.
(A) All subdivisions of 100 or more lots shall provide one linear foot of sidewalk or
walking trail for every linear foot of proposed roadway.

(B) Sidewalks should be at least five (5) feet in width, made with permanent
weather proof material, and located in a road right of way or sidewalk easement.

(C) Maintenance provisions shall be recorded in the homeowner's association
covenants at the Henderson County Register of Deeds with a copy submitted for review by the
Zoning Administrator prior to final plat.

(D) If subdivision pedestrian facilities include lighting of trails, sidewalks, greenways,

or other common facility, the lighting must comply with §154.117 (Lighting Standards).

(Ord. passed 3-1-2004; Am. Ord. passed 10-13-2005; Am. Ord. 00066, passed 4-28-2011)

§ 153.079 LOT DESIGNS.

(A) Lot dimensions. The lot area, width, depth, shape, orientation and building
setback lines shall be reasonable for the location of the subdivision and for the type of
development and use contemplated and shall be sufficient to accommodate proposed utilities.
The minimum lot area, depth, width and setbacks shall comply with the district requirements of
the Town of Mills River Zoning Ordinance and/or the requirements of the Henderson County
Water Supply Watershed Protection Ordinance, where applicable. Lot area shall be calculated

excluding road right-of-way.

(B) Special use lots and common areas. Special use lots that are not intended for
sale and have restricted use such as entrance sign lots, common area, recreation areas, water
tank or pump station sites, and the like, may be exempted for the purpose of calculating the
number of lots in a subdivision. Proposed structures on the lots must, however, meet any
applicable zoning or watershed requirements. The special use lots must be clearly identified for
their designated use on the development plan and the final plat.

(C) Future development. Development plans and master plans should be drawn to
show all short-term and long-term plans of the applicant, including the general location of roads,
lots and other features, It is expressly acknowledged that long-term plans are subject to change;
however, to the extent that an applicant has the long-term plans, they should be disclosed.
Areas for which no future phases are known or disclosed should be labeled as "future
development" on the master plans and development plans for major subdivisions. Subdivision of
any "future development" areas on minor subdivisions must meet § 153.046 of the Subdivision
Ordinance. When any "future development" areas of major subdivisions are to be subdivided,
the development must comply with this chapter, including review by Planning Board under §

153.0489.

(D) Lot configuration and frontage. Where possible, side lot lines shall be at right
angles or radial to the streets on which the lots face. Flag lots or lots which only have a narrow
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strip of land fronting the lot on a street may be approved by the Planning Board and/or the
Subdivision Administrator (only for minor subdivisions) but only under unusual circumstances.
The narrowest width of any lot abutting the right-of-way will be 30 feet. The 30 foot width may
be waived for family subdivisions pursuant to § 153.047. Double-fronted lots should be used
only when necessary.

(Ord. passed 3-1-2004; Am. Ord. passed 10-13-2005)

§ 153.080 [RESERVED].

(Ord. passed 3-1-2004; Am. Ord. passed 10-13-2005)

§ 153.081 BUFFERS FOR MA]JOR SUBDIVISIONS.

(A) Buffers for major subdivision shall be planted per the criteria found in § 154.232.

(B) For residential subdivisions, a buffer strip of no less than 60 feet wide is required
adjacent to a street and no less than 10 feet wide is required around the perimeter of the
subdivision. For street buffers, the buffer strip area can be reduced to 30 feet with an earth
berm.

(C) For commercial or industrial subdivisions, a buffer strip of no less than 10 feet
wide is required where lots back up to or are adjacent to a street or between dissimilar uses of

land such as a residential area.

(D) Retention of existing vegetation that would provide an equivalent buffer is
encouraged. The Planning Board shall have the authority to determine if existing vegetation
fulfills the intent of the buffer requirement or if additional vegetation should be planted.

(E) Street and perimeter areas shall be maintained by the developer or by an
ownet’s association.

(Ord. passed 3-1-2004; Am. Ord. passed 10-13-2005; Am. Ord. 2018-01, passed 1-12-2018)

§ 153.082 AIR QUALITY.

As required by G.S. Chapter 143, Article 21, of the North Carolina General Statutes, all
subdivisions shall show proof of compliance, if applicable, with air quality guidelines established
by the Division of Air Quality and NCDENR.

(Ord. passed 3-1-2004; Am. Ord. passed 10-13-2005)

§ 153.083 FARMLAND PRESERVATION PROGRAM.

If the property proposed for subdivision lies within a half () mile of any land in a
Farmland Preservation District, the applicant must submit an affidavit (see Appendix 11)
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certifying that the applicant is aware of existing Farmland Preservation Districts as identified on
maps provided by the Henderson County office of the Natural Resource Conservation Service. In
addition, a note on the final plat shall state that the property lies within a (%) mile of land in a

Farmland Preservation District.

(Ord. passed 3-1-2004; Am. Ord. passed 10-13-2005)

§ 153.084 [RESERVED].

(Ord. passed 3-1-2004; Am. Ord. passed 10-13-2005)

§ 153.085 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.

The following provisions shall be followed, if applicable, by the applicant:

(A) Stream setbacks. A minimum 30 foot setback for buildings or other structures,
excluding bridges or culverts, is required along all perennial streams indicated on the most
recent versions of USGS § 1:24,000 (7.5 minute) scale topographic maps. These maps are
available for inspection in the Mills River Town Hall. The minimum 30 foot setback from
perennial streams, where applicable, must be noted on development plans and final plats.

(B) Utility easements.  Utility easements are recommended and should be
provided, preferably centered on rear or side lot lines, and should be at least 20 feet in total
width. The applicant should discuss easement locations with the appropriate utility agency.

Q) Maintenance of buffers. ~ All buffer plant materials should be protected and
maintained in a healthy and growing condition. Unhealthy or dead plants should be replaced
with similar plants within 1 growing season.

(D) Street disclosure requirements.  North Carolina law, under G.S. § 136-102.6,
requires that a developer make certain disclosures to each and every buyer of property,
including whether the road serving the buyer's lot is public or private, who owns the road, how
the road will be maintained and who shall be responsible for the maintenance. The law further
requires certain road maintenance agreements be executed. A summary of G.S. § 136-102.6 is

included in Appendix 9.

(E) Soils map.  Where subdivisions are proposed, with an average lot area of less
than one (1) acre, and no public or community sewer is available, the applicant should review a
soils map of the property and be knowledgeable of the suitability of ground absorption systems

for his or her development.

(Ord. passed 3-1-2004; Am. Ord. passed 10-13-2005)
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